

SC97833

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, et al.,**

*Appellants,*

v.

**REBECCA KARNEY, et al.,**

*Respondents.*

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri at Independence  
The Honorable James Francis Kanatzar, Circuit Judge

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

ERIC S. SCHMITT  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Alyssa M. Mayer, #64008  
Assistant Attorney General  
Zachary M. Bluestone, # 69004  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Missouri Attorney General's Office  
615 E. 13th Street, Suite 401  
Kansas City, Missouri 64106  
(816) 889-5023  
(816) 889-5006  
alyssa.mayer@ago.mo.gov

*Attorneys for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	3
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b> .....	6
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	6
<b>POINTS RELIED ON</b> .....	11
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	13
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	14
<b>I. The Trial Court Erred In Construing Section 105.582(2) As A Complete Ban On Picketing By Public Employees Rather Than Limiting Its Application To Picketing In Conjunction With A Strike And Picketing About Disputes Over Employment Conditions Governed By A Labor Agreement Because The Rules Of Statutory Construction Require A Narrow Interpretation Of The Statute.</b> .....	14
A. The Plain Meaning of Section 105.585(2) Requires Labor Agreements to Expressly Prohibit Public Employee Picketing in Conjunction with a Labor Strike and Acknowledge the Limits of Public Employee Picketing With Regard to Personnel Matters. ....	16
B. Even if "Picketing of Any Kind" Were Ambiguous, Basic Principles of Statutory Construction Require Reading the Section 105.585(2) To Require Labor Agreements to Prohibit Picketing in Conjunction With Labor Striks and to Acknowledge the Possible Consequences When Public Employees Picket Over Personnel Matters .....	18
<b>II. The Trial Court Erred In Determining That The Picketing Referenced In Section 104.585(2) is a Matter of Public Concern That Constitutes Protectable Speech Under <i>Connick v. Myers</i> And It's Progeny.</b> .....	22

A. The *Connick-Pickering* Framework Governs Appellees’ Free Speech Claim. .... 24

B. Section 105.585(2) is Constitutional Because Picketing About “Personnel Matters” or Other Conditions of Employment Governed By A Labor Agreement Is Not Speech on A Matter of Public Concern. ....

C. Even if Public Employee Picketing About An Employment Dispute Touched On A Matter of Public Concern, the State’s Interest in Avoiding the Disruption Associated with Labor Picketing Outweighs Any Free Speech Interest ..... 27

**III. The Trial Court Erred In Determining That Section 105.585(2)’s Picketing Provisions Constitute An Impermissible “Statutory Blanket Requirement That Restricts Speech” Under The U.S. Supreme Court Decision in *Janus*. .... 31**

**IV. The Trial Court Erred In Determining That Section 105.585(2) Alternatively Violates The Employees’ Rights To Collective Bargaining Because Public Employees Collective Bargaining Rights Do Not Include The Right to Picket About Disputes Over Employment Conditions Governed By A Labor Agreement. .... 34**

**CONCLUSION ..... 39**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE ..... 40**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> ,	
431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	31, 32
<i>Alberici Constructors, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> ,	
452 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. banc 2015).....	18
<i>Am. Fed’n of Teachers v. Ledbetter</i> ,	
387 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. banc 2012).....	36, 37
<i>Bailey v. Dep’t of Elementary &amp; Secondary Ed.</i> ,	
451 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Bateman v. Rhinehart</i> ,	
391 S.W.3d 441 (Mo. banc 2013).....	11, 16
<i>Bauer v. Rutter</i> ,	
256 S.W.2d 294 (St. L. Ct. App. 1953).....	20
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> ,	
47 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc 2001).....	13
<i>Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts v. Boston</i> ,	
72 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	15
<i>Blaske v. Smith &amp; Entzeroth, Inc.</i> ,	
821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. 1991).....	13
<i>Boatmen's Bancshares, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> ,	
757 S.W.2d 574 (Mo. banc. 1988).....	20
<i>Bolen v. Orchard Farm R–V Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
291 S.W.3d 747 (Mo. App. 2009).....	20
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> ,	
564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	passim
<i>Breeze v. Goldberg</i> ,	
595 S.W.2d 381 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).....	21
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> ,	
543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> ,	
461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	passim
<i>Crain v. Bd. Of Police Com’rs</i> ,	
920 F.2d 1402 (8th Cir. 1990).....	25, 30
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> ,	
194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006).....	22

*E. Mo. Coalition of Police, v. City of Chesterfield*,  
386 S.W.3d 755 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... 35, 36

*Farmers’ & Laborers’ Co-op Ins. Ass’n v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
742 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. banc 1987) ..... 15

*Hammerschmidt v. Boone Cty.*,  
877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994) ..... 13

*Howard v. City of Kan. City*,  
332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc. 2011) ..... 11, 16

*Hughes v. Sup. Ct. of Cal. in and for Contra Costa Cty.*,  
339 U.S. 460 (1950)..... 28

*Independence-Nat. Educ. Ass’n v. Independence Sch. Dist.*,  
223 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 34, 35, 37, 38

*Medvick v. Ollendorff*,  
772 S.W.2d, 696 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989)..... 25

*Missouri Ass’n of Club Executives, Inc. v. State*,  
208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2006) ..... 11, 21

*Nord v. Walsh Co.*,  
757 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2014) ..... 27

*Pickering v. Bd. Of Educ. Of Township High School Dist.*,  
391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 12, 22, 23, 27

*Quinn [v. Buchanan]*,  
298 S.W.2d 413 (Mo. banc 1957) ..... 37

*Roberts v. Ban Burwn Pub. Sch.*,  
773 F.2d 949 (8th Cir. 1985) ..... 25, 28

*Schweich v. Nixon*,  
408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. banc 2013) ..... 7, 8, 10

*Spradlin v. City of Fulton*,  
982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1998) ..... 15

*St. Louis Police Leadership Org. v. City of St. Louis*,  
484 S.W.3d 882 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)..... 38

*State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. PSC*,  
399 S.W.3d 467 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)..... 14

*State v. Lancaster*,  
506 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. 1974) ..... 19

*State v. Payne*,  
250 S.W.3d 815 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)..... 18

*Webster Groves v. Institutional and Public Employees Union*,  
524 S.W. 2d 162, (Mo. App. E.D. 1975)..... 28, 29, 30

*West Central Missouri Regional Lodge #50 v. City of Grandview*,  
460 S.W.3d 425 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)..... 36, 37, 38

<i>Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Co. v. King</i> , 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984) .....	13, 15
<i>Williams v. Mercy Clinic Springfield Communities</i> , 568 S.W.3d 396 (Mo. banc 2019) .....	13

Statutes

Article I, Section 29 of the Missouri Constitution .....	9, 34, 35, 38
Article I, Sections 8-9 of the Missouri Constitution.....	9
MO. CONST. ART. V, § 3 .....	6
Section 105.585(2), RSMo (2018) .....	passim
Section 105.595(2), RSMo (2018) .....	7
§ 105.585, RSMo.....	19
